
G:\Public Works\Engineering\2011\Vision Iowa Trails - MEC Work\CAG\CAG - 2nd Ave S Trail  PE #6SF.docx 

July 8, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: Jensen Builders Ltd. for 2nd Avenue South 

Trail Project –Approve Pay Estimate #6 & Change Order #2 
 

 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, July 14, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
Numerous trails have been built in cooperation with Webster County under a Vision 
Iowa Grant.  McClure Engineering was hired to provide design services for these trail 
projects.  This project includes the construction of a PCC Recreational Trail, excavation, 
topsoil strip, salvage and spread, erosion control and seeding.  On July 22, 2013 Council 
approved a contract with Jensen Builders Ltd.  Under this agreement the City will pay 
Jensen for all construction expenses totaling $427,212.00.  
 
Change Order #1 was approved on December 9, 2013. Change Order #1 included a 
deduction of $2,000 and increases of $4,025 and $1,845, resulting in an increase in the 
amount of $3,870 to the contract, therefore changing the contract price to 
$431,082.00.  
 
Analysis of Issue 
Pay Estimate #6 Sub-final is now due to Jensen Builders in the amount of $20,958.32.  
Additionally, Change Order #2 is necessary to facilitate seeding establishment and 
mitigate erosion issues associated with the steep slopes on the ditch located on the 
west ditch of A Street.   Work that was performed to seed the existing slopes failed and 
this Change Order #2 will utilize a double next straw seeding technique and periodic 
watering to establish the required grass growth.  Change Order #2 is in the amount of 
$12,098.00 
 
Budget Impact 
Payments to Jensen Builders Ltd. for their work will be paid for from the revenues 
sources associated with the Vision Iowa Trail Project (IDOT Grant, City GO Bonds, 
Webster County Conservation Board, Webster County, City TIF Funds, and Vision Iowa). 
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Strategy A.1.2: The City of Fort Dodge should consider preparing, adopting, and 
funding its own capital improvement plan to include funding for the construction of 
pedestrian and bicycle trails and facilities within 1.5 miles of public schools in its 
jurisdiction. These trails and facilities should be connected to city parks and the Des 
Moines River trail network. 
 



G:\Public Works\Engineering\2011\Vision Iowa Trails - MEC Work\CAG\CAG - 2nd Ave S Trail  PE #6SF.docx 

Policy B.1.19: Walkways, pedestrian ways, bikeways and greenways shall be developed 
that connect city parks, schools, recreation venues, “Downtown Center”, 
neighborhoods, and the “Board Walk” to the Des Moines River Trail. 
 
Policy B.1.24: Parks, paths, bike trails, walking trails, horse trails, and cart paths shall 
be created through the acceptance of gifted land and/or permanent easements, 
purchase of property, and/or by partnering with other non-profit and public 
organizations. 
 
Strategy B.1.3: Work with Webster County and other counties and extended 
communities on the development of the [trails] master plan. 
 
Strategy D.5.2: Develop, fund and implement the city’s portion of the area-wide trail, 
bikeway, and pedestrian way master plan. 
 
Strategy D.5.5: Seek funding sources to provide sidewalks, trash receptacles, street 
furniture, lighting, etc., to improve pedestrian-oriented areas. 
 
Strategy D.5.8: Implement “Complete Streets” policies and provide funding for 
reconfiguration and reconstruction of existing streets to meet the guidelines. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
These services are required to move forward with the projects we have identified in our 
contract with Vision Iowa.  
 
Committee Review / Recommendation 
N/A 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is the recommendation of the Engineering Department that Council approve Pay 
Estimate #6 Sub-final in the amount of $20,958.32 and Change Order #2 in the 
amount of $12,098.00. 
 
Alternatives 
No practical alternatives.   
 
Implementation and Accountability 
The Engineering Department will be responsible for payment.   
 
Signed       Approved 

   __________________________ 
Tony Trotter, P.E.     David R. Fierke 
City Project Engineer    City Manager 



Change Request

Phone:
Job: 13-134  2nd Ave So Trails

Number:
Date:

5
6/30/14

To: McClure Engineering Company
8101 Birchwood Court Suite D
Johnston, IA  50131

Description: Alternate Seeding - A Street Ditch

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

Additional costs associated with revised seeding method along A Street ditch, to facilitate seeding establishment and mitigate
erosion issues.  Seeding is proposed to be accomplished via seeding Type 1 seed with DS150 Double Net Straw.  This change
request amount includes watering necessary for establishing grass growth, extended period of SWPPP Management, and all
re-grading required to correct erosion issues through this spring due to extensive and persistent rainfall events prohibiting lawn
establishment.

The total amount to provide this work is .................................................................................................. $12,098.00

If you have any questions, please contact me at (515)573-3292.

Submitted by: Approved by:
Date:

Cc:

Steve Ahlers
JENSEN BUILDERS LTD

Page 1 of 1








	CAG - 2nd Ave S Trail  PE #6SF
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	CO #2
	Pay Est #6SF - 2nd Ave S Trail

